## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chap. 72

72 ing in place thereof the words 'shall be deemed guilty of malfeasance in office, and shall be punished by fine not exceeding one thousand dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding two years,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Malfeasance in office by sheriffs and other officers. 'Section II. If any sheriff, deputy sheriff, coroner or constable, receives from any person money or other valuable thing, as an inducement for omitting or delaying to sell property on execution, to arrest any defendant and carry him before a magistrate or to prison, or to perform any other official duty, he shall be deemed guilty of malfeasance in office and shall be punished by fine not exceeding one thousand dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding two years.'

-penalty.

Approved March 11, 1915.

#### Chapter 72.

An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred Four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five, Relating to Insane Criminals.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Certain sections repealed Sections four and seven of chapter one hundred four of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, and section six of chapter one hundred thirty-eight of the Revised Statutes as amended by section nine of chapter one hundred four of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 11, 1915.

#### Chapter 73.

An Act to Amend Section Ninety-seven of Chapter Fifteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Forty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Five, as Amended by Chapter Eighty-seven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, as Amended by Chapter Twenty-nine of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven, as Amended by Chapter One Hundred Sixty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to the Appropriation for the Schooling of Children in Unorganized Townships.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Ch. 15, Sec. 97, R. S., again amended.

Section ninety-seven of chapter fifteen of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter forty-five of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred five, as amended by chapter eighty-seven of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, as amended by chapter twenty-nine of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven, as amended by chapter one hundred sixty-two of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, is hereby further amended by striking out the word "twenty-three" in the third line thereof CHAP. and substituting in place thereof the word 'twenty-five,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Section o7. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of the three preceding sections, there is hereby appropriated the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars annually, which sum shall be deducted and set aside therefor by the Treasurer of State from the annual school funds of the State.'

School appropria-tion for unorganized townships.

Approved March 11, 1915.

### Chapter 74.

An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Fifty-eight of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirteen, Relating to the State Certification of Teachers of Public Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section three of chapter fifty-eight of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen is hereby amended by striking out the words "unless he is seventeen years of age and has completed a standard high school or academy course shall be eligible for a certificate," in the sixth, seventh and eighth lines thereof and by substituting in place thereof the following: 'shall be eligible for a certificate unless he is at least seventeen years of age and has completed not less than a standard secondary school course, or unless he shall present satisfactory evidence of such educational attainment otherwise secured as may be adjudged by the State Superintendent of Public Schools to be the equivalent of said standard secondary school course,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Ch. 58, Sec. 3, P. L., 1913, amended.

'Section 3. Certificates of qualification signed by the State Superintendent of Public Schools shall be granted to all candidates who pass satisfactory examinations in such branches as are required or permitted by law to be taught in the public schools and who in other respects fulfill the proper requirements, provided, however, that no person shall be eligible for a certificate unless he is at least seventeen years of age and has completed not less than a standard secondary school course, or unless he shall present satisfactory evidence of such educational attainment otherwise secured as may be adjudged by the State Superintendent of Public Schools to be the equivalent of said standard secondary school course. Such certificate shall be either probationary or permanent and shall indicate the certificates issued. grade of schools which the person named therein is qualified

Granting of certificate.

-proviso.